
Date of issue: Wednesday, 6 November 2019

MEETING: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
(Councillors Dhaliwal (Chair), Sarfraz (Vice Chair), 
Basra, Gahir, Hulme, Matloob, D Parmar, S Parmar and 
R Sandhu)

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 14TH NOVEMBER, 2019 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 
WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

JANINE JENKINSON

01753 875018

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS

1.  Declarations of Interest - -
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that 
interest and, having regard to the circumstances described in Section 4 
paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting 
while the matter is discussed. 



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th 
September 2019

1 - 8 -

SCRUTINY ISSUES

3.  Member Questions - -

(An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated).

4.  Presentation from the Thames Valley Police and 
Crime Commissioner and Chief Constable

To follow All

5.  Performance and Projects Report Quarter 1 
2019/20

9 - 56 All

6.  Revenue Financial Budget Monitoring Report 
2019-20 - Quarter 1

57 - 84 All

7.  Capital Monitoring Report at 30th June 2019 85 - 108 All

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

8.  Forward Work Programme 2019/20 109 - 124 -

9.  Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 125 - 126 -

10.  Date of Next Meeting - 9th January 2020

Press and Public

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 12th September, 
2019.

Present:- Councillors Dhaliwal (Chair), Sarfraz (Vice-Chair), 
Basra (from 6.50pm), Hulme, D Parmar and S Parmar

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Gahir and R Sandhu

PART I

17. Declarations of Interest 

In relation to Minute No.21 (Agenda Item 5 – Heathrow Expansion) Councillor 
Dhaliwal declared that he received a pension from Heathrow Airport.  He 
remained in the Council Chamber during the discussion on the item.

In relation to Minute No.21 (Agenda Item 5 – Heathrow Expansion) Councillor 
Hulme declared that her place of work was Heathrow; however she was not 
employed by Heathrow Airport.  She remained in the Council Chamber during 
the discussion on the item.

18. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 11th July 2019 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

19. Member Questions 

N
[...]
d that the Council was unable to fund 
or subsidise provision for the Gymnastics Club and had no responsibility to 
provide a facility.

A discussion took place regarding the possibility of using a warehouse 
building to accommodate the Club.  Members noted that this would require 
planning consent.  During the course of the discussion the Leisure Service 
Manager agreed to assist Ms Jones to obtain pre-planning application advice 
from the Council’s planning department to establish if this was a viable option.

Resolved – 

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Leisure Services Manager be requested to liaise with the 
Council’s planning department and Ms Jones regarding planning 
permission to operate Slough Gymnastics Club from a warehouse 
building.

21. Heathrow Expansion 

The Chair welcomed the Heathrow Airport representatives in attendance and 
invited Andrew Bird (Noise Strategy Lead), Chris Casey (Road Strategy 
Lead), Rupert Waters (Head of Economic Development) and James Holmes 
(Senior Stakeholder Engagement Manager – Expansion) to introduce 
themselves.

Members were provided with a presentation regarding the Heathrow Airport 
expansion programme, focusing on the economic development framework, 
surface access proposals and the measures to manage aircraft noise.

(Councillor Basra joined the meeting) 

Page 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.09.19

In concluding the presentation, the Senior Stakeholder Engagement Manager 
thanked Members for the opportunity to share some of the expansion plans, 
and undertook to attend a future Committee meeting to provide a further 
briefing. 

The Chair thanked the Heathrow representatives for the presentation and 
invited comments and questions from the Committee.

Members had a wide-ranging discussion, during which the following points 
were raised:

Surface Access Strategy

 Heathrow had undertaken a pledge not to increase airport related traffic.  To 
achieve this it was proposed to encourage a modal sh
[...]
 Access Charge 
would be invested in measures to offset the adverse impacts on nearby 
residents.  He requested that improved cycle routes be incorporated into the 
Masterplan proposals.

In response, a Heathrow representative explained that a number of noise 
mitigation measures would be put in place to minimise any noise impact.  
Insulation provided to residents under the Quieter Homes Scheme would be 
provided as a one-off payment.  In relation to the revenue generated from the 
Vehicle Access Charge, it was explained that the income would not be ring-
fenced and all income generated was pooled centrally.  Members were 
assured that Heathrow was committed to providing investment to fund new 
measures to improve sustainable transport modes at the airport and public 
transport access as part of the expansion plans.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked the Heathrow representatives 
for their presentation and welcomed the offer of attending a future meeting.

Resolved – 

(a) That the presentation provided be noted.

(b) That the comments and concerns raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be submitted to Heathrow as part of the consultation process. 

(c) That the Heathrow representatives in attendance be requested to feed 
back the comments and concerns raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to their relevant Heathrow colleagues as part of the 
consultation process.

(d) That the Heathrow representatives be requested to provide written 
responses to the outstanding questions raised during the discussion.

22. Forward Work Programme 2019/20 

The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme and agreed to add 
the following items:

9th January 2020
Localities Strategy Update

Page 6



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 12.09.19

30 January 2020
Adult Social Care Transformation Programme

Resolved – That, subject to the inclusion of the items detailed above, the 
Forward Work Programme 2019/20 be approved, as set out in Appendix A of 
the report.

23. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved – That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

24. Date of Next Meeting - 14th November 2019 

Resolved – The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 14th November 
2019.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.00 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO:              Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

DATE: 14th November 2019

CONTACT OFFICER:  Dean Tyler, Service Lead for Strategy & Performance 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 87 5217
     

WARD(S): All

PORTFOLIO: Councillor Akram, Lead Member for Governance and Customer 
Services

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

PERFORMANCE & PROJECTS REPORT: QUARTER 1 2019/20

1 Purpose of Report

To provide Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the latest performance 
information for the 2019/20 financial year as measured by:

 The corporate balanced scorecard indicators during 2019/20.

 An update on the progress of the 27 projects on the portfolio, which are 
graded according to project magnitude as gold (10), silver (10) or bronze (7).

 An update on the progress of the current manifesto commitments.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the Council’s current 
performance as measured by the performance indicators within the balanced 
scorecard, the progress status of the gold projects and the manifesto commitments.

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan
 

(a) Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The report supports the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy by detailing how the Council 
has performed against its priority outcomes as follows:

 Protecting vulnerable children
 Increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities
 Improving mental health and wellbeing
 Housing

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 5



(b) Five Year Plan Outcomes

The report supports each of the Five Year Plan outcomes
[...]
 times 
performing marginally worse than target (although better than the red KPI 
threshold).

1.4.Key improvements this quarter:

 The number of adults managing their care and support via a direct payment has 
continued to rise.  

 The uptake of targeted health checks improved this quarter to 3.2% which is 
above the national average of 2.3%.

 The quarterly crime offence rate for Slough has improved by 8% from the 
previous quarter which is greater than both the MSGs (Most Similar Groups) and 
national average decrease of 4% and 1.9%. For this first time since Q4 2017/18, 
Slough average crime rate is below the MSG average. 

Project Portfolio

1.5.Progress continues on all major schemes and projects. Across all projects on the 
portfolio 41% (11 projects) were rated overall as ‘Green’ (on target), 37% (10 
projects) were rated overall as ‘Amber’ and 22% (6 projects) were rated overall as 
‘Red’. 

1.6.Key improvement this quarter:

 Town Enhancement Programme - businesses voted for the development of a 
Business Improvement District (BID) for Slough. Also Town Centre Conference 
took place on 1st July 2019. 

 Hotel and Residential Development at Old Library Site - contract closed on 5th 
June for the mixed use development on the former Old Library Site comprising 
two Marriott International Hotels, 64 apartments and associated retail.

 Grove Academy – work started on site.

1.7.The portfolio is regularly reviewed to ensure that the projects deliver strategic 
objectives, including the Five Year Plan, Manifesto and Service Plans.  

Page 11



1.8.The council’s Programme Management Office (PMO) routinely carries out ‘End 
Project’, ‘Lessons Learned’ and ‘Benefits’ reviews for key projects.  This learning 
has been helpful to project managers implementing projects of a similar nature.  

Manifesto Commitments

1.9.There are 43 Manifesto pledges across the key areas.  

1.10. At the end of quarter 1, 67% (29 pledges) were rated overall as ‘Green’ 
(achieving or 
[...]
n received from the 
Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST) the Section 151 officer believes, to 
ensure visibility, SCST’s financial position should also be included in the revenue 
monitor.

Page 58



5.2 When SCST’s forecast financial position is included, the Council’s current 
exposure to financial risk is an estimated net expenditure forecast for the year of 
£116.266m.  This represents a potential budget overspend of £9.641m which is 
9.04% above the approved budget.

5.3 The current position, including SCST, is summarised in the table below with full 
details shown in Appendix A.

Page 59



SUMMARY - GENERAL FUND FORECAST (YEAR END) 
POSITION 2019-20

Revised 
Annual  
Budget

Revised 
Forecast

Full Year 
VarianceDirectorate

£'M £'M £'M
Adult & Communities 41.031 41.883 0.852
Children Learning & Skills (excl SCST) 7.441 7.979 0.538
Slough Childrens' Service Trust (SCST) 27.038 30.738 3.700
Maximum provision for SCST advance 
payment 0.000 4.300 4.300

Regeneration 4.723 5.351 0.628
Finance & Resources 10.247 9.738 (0.509)
Chief Executive Office 14.247 14.260 0.013
Total 104.727 114.249 9.522
% of revenue budget over/(under) spent 9.09%
    
Non Departmental Services1 1.898 2.017 0.119
Total (Incl Non Departmental 
Services) 106.625 116.266 9.641

% of budget over/(under) spent 9.04%

5.4 The Council has instituted spending controls for all areas, other than statutory 
activities, in case it is not possible for SCST to reduce its overspend to nil in the 
current year.

Budget Changes
5.5 There have been no budget virements between directorates in the 1st quarter of 

2019/20.  

Adults & Communities
5.6 The Directorate’s approved budget is £41.031m with a net expenditure forecast 

of £41.883m.  This represents a budget pressure of £0.852m, (which is 2.08% of 
the approved budget).  There have been increases both in the numbers of clients 
being accepted for care as well as the length of time some clients are spending 
in receipt of care services. 

Mana
[...]
.  While this uncertainty remains the Council will need to make a 
provision in its own accounts to reflect that some of the funding it has provided to 
SCST may not be repaid. For the purposes of this Q1 monitoring report the 
maximum provision required is assumed. Obviously this assumption will be 
reviewed on a regular basis. Cabinet are asked to resolve that it should receive a 
monthly update on the Council’s current financial position going forward.

5.16 SBC officers have been working closely with SCST’s leadership team in an effort 
to understand SCST’s current financial position and to support the organisation 
in initiatives that will reduce this overspend by the end of the financial year. 
Further, both SBC and SCST officers have been in regular discussions with DfE 
and LGA officials highlighting the ongoing financial pressures facing the Trust 
and children’s services more generally.

5.17 In advance of notification of SCST’s forecast overspend, SBC and SCST had 
engaged the LGA to undertake a financial review of SCST to inform future joint-
working.  Elements of this pre-arranged review have now been fast-tracked to 
determine what savings SCST can make in-year to report at the end of October.  
The review will include:

• Examining 10 of the highest placement costs by a children’s services expert 
to ensure value for money is being achieved and that appropriate 
contributions towards these placements are being received from the NHS;

• Provide a list of quick financial wins, successfully introduced in other 
authorities, that SCST could apply.

Page 62



5.18 It is absolutely in the Council’s best interests to ensure that SCST’s finances are 
in a robust position at contract end. Not least in case it was deemed, at contract 
end that any existing liabilities owed by SCST should fall on the Council rather 
than on DfE who established the Trust. SBC officers have entered into 
discussions with DfE officials, supported by the LGA, to obtain clarificatio
[...]
xec Summ+scorecard.pdf
	Exec Summary
	Scorecard

	outcomes.pdf
	Outcome 1
	Outcome 2
	Outcome 3
	Outcome 4
	Outcome 5
	Corp_Health


	Appendix B

	6 Revenue Financial Budget Monitoring Report 2019-20 - Quarter 1
	7 Capital Monitoring Report at 30th June 2019
	8 Forward Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A - Draft Work Programme
	Appendix B - Cabinet Work Programme

	9 Members' Attendance Record 2019/20





Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 14th November, 
2019.

Present:- Councillors Dhaliwal (Chair), Basra, Gahir, Hulme, Matloob, D Parmar, 
S Parmar and R Sandhu

Also present under Rule 30:- None

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Sarfraz

PART I

25. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Gahir declared that he was a taxi driver.  He remained in the 
Council Chamber throughout the meeting.

26. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 12th September 2019 

Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th September 2019 be 
approved as a correct record.

27. Member Questions 

None had been received.

28. Presentation from the Thames Valley Police and Crime Commissioner 
and Chief Constable 

The Chair welcomed Matthew Barber, Deputy Police and Crime 
Commissioner (DPCC) and Chief Constable, John Campbell to the meeting.

Ahead of receiving presentations, the Chair and a number of Members 
expressed concern and discontent that the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC), Anthony Stansfeld was not in attendance.  The Chair asked for the 
concerns of the Committee to be relayed to the PCC and that he be requested 
to attend future meetings in person.

Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner 

The Committee was provided with a presentation that outlined the role and 
responsibilities of the PCC and presented an overview of crime in the Thames 
Valley area.

The PCC’s responsibilities included: holding the Chief Constable to account 
for policing; developing a Police and Crime Plan; setting the policing precept, 
scrutinising performance, engaging with communities; commissioning 
services and awarding grants to support victims of crime. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.11.19

Members were informed that the strategic priorities of the Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Plan 2017-21 were: prevention and early intervention; 
providing support to vulnerable people; police ethics and reform; serious 
organised crime and terrorism; and reducing re-offending.

In relation to funding, it was highlighted that: £3 million had been provided to 
support victims of crime across the Thames Valley area; £199,000 had been 
awarded from the Police Property Act Fund during 2018/19 to charities and 
community groups aiming to reduce crime and reoffending; £2.7 million 
Community Safety Funding had been provided to local authorities to help 
deliver crime reduction, prevention and support services.

It was reported that overall crime remained at historically low levels across the 
Thames Valley area; there had been 21,671 fewer crimes reported compared 
to 10 years previously.  However, crime in Thames Valley had increase by 
10% compared to the national increase of 8%.  Violence against the person 
offences had risen by 40.7%, compared to a 20% increase nationally.  Sexual 
offences had increased by 16.2% over the past year; burglary of dwellings 
had decreased by 2% compared to a 3% decrease nationally; criminal 
damage and arson had decreased by 2.6% compared to a 3% decrease 
nationally; drug offences had increased by 9.9% and possession of weapons 
offences had increased by 28.2% compared to a 19% increase nationally.

With regard to call response performance, it was reported that as of 
September 2019, the average time to answer 101 calls was three minutes; 
this represented an improvement on performance last year, during which the 
average answer time was eight minutes.

Thames Valley Police 

Chief Constable John Campbell provided Members with an overview of 
policing operations, priorities and crime trends for Slough and the wider 
Thames Valley area.  

The Chief Constable began by setting out the priorities of Thames Valley 
Police and the operational and organisational actions undertaken to deliver on 
the priority outcomes.  These included: reducing crime and incidents through 
targeted and effective problem-solving; and responding appropriately and 
improving communications with victims of crime, by improving non-emergency 
call answering times.  It was highlighted that the average time taken to answer 
101 calls had recently reduced from eight minutes (April – September 2018) 
to three minutes (September 2019).

With regard to crime prevention, Members were informed that combatting 
serious violence, reducing knife crime, disrupting organised crime gangs, 
tackling county drug lines, including highlighting the issue of ‘casual’, as 
opposed to habitual drug use, were key priorities.

The Chief Constable highlighted the challenges faced by Thames Valley 
Police force, which included maintaining establishment levels, managing 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.11.19

budget shortfalls, ensuring high quality investigations and improving call 
handling performance.  In addition, the numbers of officer assaults that had 
occurred in Slough during 2019 were highlighted.  It was reported that 61 
officers had been assaulted during use of force incidents; 33 officers had 
been spat at; and one officer had been exposed to a blood borne virus risk.  

The Chair thanked the DPCC and Chief Constable for their presentations and 
invited comments and questions from the Committee.

Members had a wide-ranging discussion, during which the following points 
were raised:

 Concerns were expressed regarding the use of Stop and Search and 
Section 60 powers, which allowed a police officer to stop and search a 
person without ‘reasonable suspicion’.  A Member asked how the 
police would ensure people from Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
(BAME) communities would not be unfairly targeted.  The Chief 
Constable explained that whilst undertaking a stop and search, police 
officers were mindful of maintaining the dignity of the person being 
searched.  All police officers wore body cameras and the footage could 
be reviewed if there was concern about the handling of an incident.  He 
said the Thames Valley Police had received very few complaints 
regarding the use of stop and search.  He explained that Section 60 
powers were used to search people in a defined area, during a specific 
time period, when it was believed, with good reason, that serious 
violence would occur and it was necessary to use the powers to 
prevent such violence.  The use of Section 60 powers could only be 
authorised by a senior police officer.  

 In relation to crime rates, a Member noted that Thames Valley Police 
funding had been cut by £100 million since 2010 and a further £15 
million of funding cuts would be implemented over the next four years.  
It was noted that last year, recorded crime had increased by 10%, 
violent crime had increased by 40%, sexual offences were up by 16%, 
and possession of weapons was up 28%.  A Member said the funding 
cuts had led to an increase in crime.  In addition, it was asked why 
these figures were all above the national average and where the crime 
rates had decreased, why the decrease had been lower in Slough than 
the national average.  The DPPC explained that some types of crime 
were ‘localised’ and some crimes, such as rape and child abuse had 
historically been underreported but victims were now much more likely 
to take action.  In addition, he said drug and weapon possession 
became recorded as crimes when the items were recovered from a 
person who had been searched by a police officer.  Therefore, the 
increase in reported crimes of this nature could be viewed as a positive 
because it indicated that more people were being stopped and 
searched by the police.  He said there was no direct correlation 
between the reduction in funding and higher rates of crime.  He further 
explained that the police were increasingly undertaking preventative 
measures, including partnership working, to reduce the risk of crime 
occurring.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.11.19

 A Member asked why BAME people were more likely to be stopped 
and searched.  The DPPC highlighted that due to the diverse 
population, the percentage of people stopped and searched, who 
identified as BAME, in Slough, would be higher than it may be in other 
areas in the Thames Valley area.

 It was noted that there had been a 44% rise in knife crime since 2010; 
the DPCC was asked what was being done to tackle the issue.  It was 
explained that the Early Intervention Youth Fund was used to deliver a 
programme of activities in partnership with organisations across 
Thames Valley to jointly tackle youth violence, vulnerability and 
exploitation.  The PCC led on the programme through Community 
Safety Partnerships, which included the police, youth offending teams, 
youth service providers, local authorities, secondary schools and 
charities.  Funding had been awarded to providers to carry out a range 
of activities across Thames Valley, including awareness raising in 
schools to target young people involved in gang and knife crime.  

 A Member asked if some crimes, for example, shoplifting, were given a 
low priority status and/or no police taken was taken.  The Chief 
Constable explained that police resources were prioritised and 
investigations focussed on serious and violent crimes.  However, the 
police endeavoured to explore all lines of enquiry for all reported 
crimes.  

 Concerns were raised about funding cuts and the reduction in the 
number of front line police officers.  The Chief Constable recognised 
that increasing the numbers of police officers would enable the police 
force to be more effective; however, he said there were a number of 
preventative measures that could be deployed to reduce crime rates.  
He provided an example of a project that had involved providing 
homeless people with accommodation and employment with Tesco 
supermarket in Slough.  The project had successfully reduced the 
reported incidents of anti-social behaviour that had been occurring in 
the Tesco car park area.

 In relation to recruitment and retention, the Chief Constable highlighted 
the challenges of retaining police officers in the South East, due to the 
high cost of living and the restrictive police pay framework.  In addition, 
he reported that increasingly officers were transferring out of the 
Metropolitan Police due to the high cost of living not being offset by the 
London ‘weighting’.

 A Member asked if there was a good working relationship between the 
PCC and the Chief Constable, and if the Thames Valley Police force 
felt supported by the PCC.  The Chief Constable said the PCC robustly 
held him to account and was very supportive of the police force.  

Resolved – 

(a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee expressed its condolences 
to the family of PC Andrew Harper and commended him for the sense 
of duty he had displayed carrying out his duties.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.11.19

(b) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee wished to formally 
recognise and extend its thanks to the police officers of Slough for their 
hard work to make Slough and its residents safe.
  

(c) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee raised concerns regarding 
police budget cuts which had led to an increase in crime.  Members 
requested that more resources and police officers be provided in 
Slough.

29. Performance and Projects Report Quarter 1 2019/20 

The Strategic Programme Management Office Manager introduced a report 
that set out the latest performance information for Quarter 1 of 2019/20.  
Including: the corporate balanced scorecard indicators; an update on the 
progress of projects on the portfolio; and progress on the delivery of manifesto 
commitments.

The Performance Insight Manager provided a presentation to the Committee 
which highlighted: key areas of performance improvement; areas of 
noteworthy concern; a summary of projects; and the overall status of 
manifesto pledges in Quarter 1.

Members noted that there were 22 high level performance measures included 
in the Corporate Balanced Scorecard, of which 10 were rated as green; 4 
were rated as amber; 5 were rated as red; and 3 currently had no agreed 
target value.

Key performance improvements had been made in the following:

 The number of adults managing their care and support via a direct 
payment had continued to rise.

 The uptake of targeted health checks had risen to 3.2%, which was 
above the national average of 2.3%.

 The crime rate offence rate for Slough had improved by 8% from the 
previous quarter, which was greater than both the Most Similar Groups 
(MSGs) and national average decrease of 4% and 1.9%.  For the first 
time since Quarter 4 2017/18, Slough average crime rate was below 
MSG average.

Members noted the key areas of noteworthy concern were: the increase in the 
number of households in temporary accommodation; the number of empty 
properties brought back into use; and a fall in household recycling rates.

On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked the officers for the report.

Resolved – That the report be noted.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.11.19

30. Revenue Financial Budget Monitoring Report 2019-20 - Quarter 1 

The Service Lead, Finance (Deputy Section 151) introduced a report that 
provided an update on the financial position of the Council’s revenue account 
for Quarter 1 (April to June) of the 2019-20 financial year.

The Committee was informed that the 2019/20 approved net budget for the 
Council was £106.625 million.  At Quarter 1, the forecast year end position for 
all Council run services indicated an overspend of £1.641 million (1.54%).  
The Service Lead, Finance reported that based on recent information 
received from the Slough Children’s Services Trust (SCST) that to ensure 
visibility, the SCST’s financial position should be included in the revenue 
monitor.  It was explained that when the SCST’s forecast financial position 
was included in the revenue monitor, the Council’s current exposure to 
financial risk was an estimated net expenditure forecast of £16.266 million.  
This represented a potential budget overspend of £9.641 million, which was 
9.04% above the approved budget.

A Member raised concern regarding the robustness of SCST’s governance 
arrangements and asked if suitable controls were in place.  The Service Lead, 
Finance explained that SCST had reported that the overspend was due to 
increases in staffing, placements and legal costs as a result of a spike in 
referrals during October/November 2018 and January 2019.  The increase in 
referrals had consequently led to more child protection cases and Children 
Looked After cases arising in 2019/20 than had been initially budgeted for.  
Officers had been working closely with SCST’s leadership team in an effort to 
understand SCST’s current financial position and to support initiatives that 
would reduce the overspend by the end of the financial year.  In addition, 
Council and SCST officers had been in regular discussions with the 
Department for Education and the Local Government Association to highlight 
the on-going financial pressures facing the Trust and Children's Services 
more generally.

In relation to the ‘write offs’ detailed on page 69 of the report, a Member 
queried why these occurred and what measures were in place to recover the 
debts.  In response, the Service Lead, Finance explained that every effort was 
made to recover the money owed.  Write offs were requested as a last resort, 
when the debtor was untraceable or had absconded.

Resolved – 

(a) That the reported underlying financial position of the Council, including 
the Slough Children’s Services Trust, as at Quarter 1 of the year be 
noted.

(b) That the management actions being undertaken by the officers to 
reduce the budget pressures be noted.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.11.19

(c) That the Council’s request to the Department for Education (DfE) to 
provide additional financial support relating to the Slough Children’s 
Services Trust (SCST) be noted.

(d) That the potential impact on the Council’s general reserves and 
associated implications for the Council based on the latest financial 
projections, be noted.

31. Capital Monitoring Report at 30th June 2019 

The Service Lead, Finance (Deputy Section 151) introduced a report that 
summarised spend against capital budgets for the financial year, as at the end 
of June 2019.

Members were requested to note the report and the capital expenditure of 
£43.169 million in the first quarter of 2019-20 against an approved budget of 
£212.520 million.  This represented 20% of the approved budget being spent 
with a current projection that 96% of the budget would be spent by the end of 
the financial year.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

32. Forward Work Programme 2019/20 

The Policy Insight Manager presented the Forward Work Programme and 
updated Members on relevant items.

9th January 2020

It was noted that ‘Frimely Health NHS Foundation Trust – Wholly Owned 
Subsidiary’ had been added to the Work Programme.  The Policy Insight 
Manager explained that this item was subject to an update being available 
from the Trust’s Chief Executive.  It was anticipated that this would be 
confirmed by the end of November 2019.

30th January 2020

Further to a referral from Council on 26th September 2019, a ‘LGBT+ 
inclusion’ item had been added to the Work Programme.  There was some 
discussion about establishing a task and finish group.  Members agreed to 
give this further consideration following the 30th January meeting.

12th March 2020 

A Member asked for a planning department report to be added to the Work 
Programme.  It was requested that the report include the following:

 The number of agency staff in the department.
 The number of planning applications received and processed.
 The level of staff turnover



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 14.11.19

To be scheduled

Heathrow Expansion – It was requested that an update report focussing on 
economic development, skills and employment in Slough be presented to a 
future Committee meeting.

Resolved – That, subject to the updates set out above, the Forward Work 
Programme 2019/20 be approved, as set out in Appendix A of the report.

33. Members' Attendance Record 2019/20 

Resolved - That the details of the Members’ Attendance Record be noted.

34. Date of Next Meeting - 9th January 2020 

Resolved – That the date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9th January 
2020.

Chair

(Note: The meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.05 pm)


